associated taxes that GM shall pay to compensate any and all plaintiffs’ counsel, 

including Co-Lead Counsel and Actions Counsel, who represent any Person in the 

Actions and Related Actions, including purported Settlement Class Members, and 

that shall not, under any circumstances exceed CA$4,397,500.00 (four million, 

three-hundred and ninety seven thousand and five hundred Canadian dollars) (the 

“Maximum Plaintiffs’ Counsel Fee Amount”).  

2.52 “Plaintiffs’ Counsel Fee Amount Orders” means the orders of both Courts 

approving the payment to Actions Counsel of the Plaintiffs’ Counsel Fee Amount. 

2.53 “Preliminary Administrative Expenses” has the meaning ascribed in Section 5.2

[...]

Certification Notice and Approval Notice.  

2.70 “Settlement Class Representatives” means with respect to the Ontario Action, 

Stacey Green, and with respect to the Québec Actions, Michael Gagnon. 

2.71 “Settlement Fund Amount” means the amount of CA$12,000,000.00 (twelve 

million Canadian dollars), which is the full and total amount to be paid by GM in 

this Settlement other than the Plaintiffs’ Counsel Fee Amount, and out of which all 

Administrative Expenses, any honouraria payments that Actions Counsel may 

choose to seek and that are awarded to plaintiffs by a court in respect of any Action,